and in the presence of the person 
subm itting the proposal it will be deposited in 
a sealed box in  which all proposals will be de­
posited. No proposal will be received or de­
posited unless accompanied by a separate certi­
fied check for the sum of fifteen thousand dollars 
($15,000), payable to the o rder of the Comp­
troller of the City and drawn upon a national 
or S tate bank or tru st company satisfactory to 
the Commission, having its principal office in  the 
City of New York. Such check m ust not be en­
closed in the envelope containing the proposal.

[...]

extending thence southeasterly under Old Slip 
and easterly under the East R iver to a point 
under F urm an street, in the Borough of Brook­
lyn, a t or near the foot of Clark stree t pro­
duced, thence easterly under Clark stree t pro­
duced, Clark street and Fulton street to a point 
about one hundred and forty-eight (148) feet 
south of the southerly line of Clark stree t; with 
a station a t H enry street.

The general plan of construction calls for a  
subsurface railroad having two tracks.

The contractor will not be required to provide 
or place perm anent track, ventilating apparatus,